

Nos. 19-840 and 19-1019

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

JEFFREY B. WALL

*Deputy Solicitor General*

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE

*Special Counsel*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below .....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 2    |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....   | 2    |
| Statement .....   | 2    |
| Summary of argument .....   | 11   |
| Argument:   |      |
| I. This Court has jurisdiction to reach the questions presented addressing the merits and severability .....  | 13   |
| A. The plaintiffs have standing to challenge only those ACA provisions that injure them and may seek relief only to redress their own cognizable injuries.....  | 14   |
| B. The individual plaintiffs may challenge the ACA’s insurance-reform provisions as inseverable from the individual mandate .....   | 16   |
| II. The individual mandate is no longer a valid exercise of Congress’s authority .....  | 23   |
| A. The individual mandate no longer can be construed and upheld as a valid exercise of Congress’s taxing power because Congress eliminated the tax.....   | 24   |
| B. The individual mandate cannot be upheld as a precatory expression of congressional sentiment or as a valid exercise of Congress’s authority under the Necessary and Proper Clause or the Commerce Clause ..... | 33   |
| III. The individual mandate is not severable from the rest of the Act.....  | 36   |
| A. The individual mandate is inseverable from the guaranteed-issue and community-rating provisions .....  | 37   |
| B. The ACA’s remaining provisions are inseverable.....  | 43   |

VI

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Table of Contents—Continued:                             | Page |
| Conclusion .....   | 49   |
| Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions ..... | 1a   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....  | 20                |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)..... | 22                |
| <i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....   | 41                |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....  | 15                |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....   | 14, 15            |
| <i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018).....   | 19                |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....  | 14                |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....                         | 36                |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....  | 15                |
| <i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895) .....   | 27                |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....  | 19                |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....  | 7, 13, 38, 39, 45 |
| <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....                                   | 33                |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....  | 14, 15, 21        |
| <i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....                        | 33                |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....  | 18                |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....   | 25                |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....  | 16, 36, 40, 44    |
| <i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....                                       | <i>passim</i>     |

VII

| Cases—Continued:   | Page               |    |
|--|--------------------|----|
| <i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....                | 40                 |    |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....   | 16                 |    |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....  | 20                 |    |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....   | 16, 20             |    |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....  | 15                 |    |
| <i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....                            | 14, 19             |    |
| <i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....   | 25                 |    |
| <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....   | 42                 |    |
| <br>Constitution, statutes, and rule:  |                    |    |
| U.S. Const.:   |                    |    |
| Art. I .....   | 12                 |    |
| Art. I, § 8:   |                    |    |
| Cl. 1 .....  | 24, 32, 1a         |    |
| Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....  | <i>passim</i> , 1a |    |
| Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) .....   | <i>passim</i> , 1a |    |
| Art. III.....  | 11, 13, 14, 15, 17 |    |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer<br>Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,<br>124 Stat. 1376 ..... |                    | 47 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5302.....  | 47                 |    |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....                    |                    | 2  |
| Tit. I, 124 Stat. 130 .....  | 2, 3               |    |
| § 1501(a)(2), 124 Stat. 243 .....  | 3                  |    |
| § 1501(b), 124 Stat. 244.....  | 2, 3               |    |
| 26 U.S.C. 36B .....  | 4                  |    |
| 26 U.S.C. 45R .....  | 4                  |    |
| 26 U.S.C. 4980H.....   | 4, 45              |    |

VIII

| Statutes and rule—Continued:                 | Page                      |
|--|---------------------------|
| 26 U.S.C. 4980I .....                        | 45                        |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A .....                        | <i>passim</i> , 1a        |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(a).....                      | 2, 29, 30, 33, 34, 39, 1a |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(b) .....                     | 2, 2a                     |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(b)(1).....                   | 27, 2a                    |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(b)(3).....                   | 27, 2a                    |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c).....                      | 2, 5, 3a                  |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c) (Supp. V 2011).....       | 3                         |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c)(1) .....                  | 27, 3a                    |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c)(2) .....                  | 27, 3a                    |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c)(2)(B) (2012) .....        | 42, 22a                   |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c)(3)(A) (2012) .....        | 29, 22a                   |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c)(3)(A).....                | 5, 4a                     |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c)(3)(A)-(B) (2012).....     | 42, 22a                   |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c)(3)(D) (Supp. V 2017)..... | 5, 29                     |
| 42 U.S.C. 300gg(a)(1) .....                  | 3, 17                     |
| 42 U.S.C. 300gg-1 .....                      | 3, 17                     |
| 42 U.S.C. 300gg-3 .....                      | 3, 17                     |
| 42 U.S.C. 300gg-4(a).....                    | 3, 17                     |
| 42 U.S.C. 300gg-4(b).....                    | 3, 17                     |
| 42 U.S.C. 300gg-11 .....                     | 3, 17, 45                 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300gg-14(a).....                   | 3, 17, 45                 |
| 42 U.S.C. 18022 .....                        | 3, 17                     |
| 42 U.S.C. 18031-18044.....                   | 3                         |
| 42 U.S.C. 18091(2) .....                     | 40, 42, 16a               |
| 42 U.S.C. 18091(2)(D).....                   | 38, 17a                   |
| 42 U.S.C. 18091(2)(I) .....                  | 3, 17, 39, 19a            |
| 42 U.S.C. 18091(2)(J).....                   | 37, 19a                   |
| Tit. II, 124 Stat. 271 .....                 | 4                         |
| Tit. III, 124 Stat. 353.....                 | 4                         |
| Tit. IV, 124 Stat. 538 .....                 | 4                         |

IX

| Statutes and rule—Continued:   | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Tit. VI, 124 Stat. 684 .....   | 4          |
| Tit. X:  |            |
| § 10106(a), 124 Stat. 908.....   | 3          |
| § 10106(b), 124 Stat. 909.....   | 2          |
| § 10106(b)(2), 124 Stat. 909.....  | 3          |
| § 10106(b)(3), 124 Stat. 910.....  | 3          |
| Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, Tit. I,   |            |
| 131 Stat. 2054 .....   | 5, 20a     |
| § 11081, 131 Stat. 2092 .....  | 5, 29, 20a |
| 4 U.S.C. 8.....  | 34         |
| 15 U.S.C. 7807.....  | 34         |
| 22 U.S.C. 7674.....  | 34         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....   | 7          |
| Miscellaneous:   |            |
| 13B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and<br/>    Procedure</i> , § 3531.15 (3d ed. 2008)..... | 22         |
